The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors whose views are set out in
the letter from the Independent Board Committee in this circular) is of the view that the terms
of grant of Award Shares to the Connected Grantees are fair and reasonable and in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Award Shares to the
Non-connected Grantees but before the allotment and issue of Award Shares to the Connected
Grantees; and (iii) immediately after the allotment and issue of Award Shares to the Non-
connected Grantees and Connected Grantees.

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

Award Shares to the Non-
connected Grantees but
before the allotment and
issue of Award Shares to
the Connected Grantees

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of

Award Shares to the Non-
connected Grantees and
Connected Grantees

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Ace Champion Inc. (‘‘Ace
Champion’’) (Note 1)

468,750,000 37.50 468,750,000 36.88 468,750,000 36.66

Forever Golden Inc.
(‘‘Forever Golden’’)
(Note 2)

468,750,000 37.50 468,750,000 36.88 468,750,000 36.66

Connected Grantees
— Ms. Li Sen Julian

(Note 3)
– – – – 3,812,500 0.30

— Ms. Tang Suk Yee – – – – 3,812,500 0.30

Public Shareholders
Non-Connected Grantees

(Note 4)
– – 20,937,500 1.65 20,937,500 1.64

Other Public Shareholders 312,500,000 25.00 312,500,000 24.59 312,500,000 24.44

Total 1,250,000,000 100.00 1,270,937,500 100.00 1,278,562,500 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Ace Champion was the legal and beneficial owner of 468,750,000
Shares, representing approximately 37.5% of the issued share capital of the Company. The entire issued
share capital of Ace Champion was beneficially owned by Mr. Li Shu Yeh, who is deemed to be
interested in all the Shares held by Ace Champion under Part XV of the SFO.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Forever Golden was the legal and beneficial owner of 468,750,000
Shares, representing approximately 37.5% of the issued share capital of the Company. The entire issued

[…]

in respect of the allotment and issue of Award Shares. Over the vesting period of the
Award Shares, the value of the Award Shares would be recognized in the Group’s
consolidated statement of profit and loss as expenses, with a corresponding increase
in equity. Accordingly, the total net assets of the Group would remain unchanged.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 38 –

2. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

As stated in the Board Letter, the shareholding structure of the Company as of the
Latest Practicable Date and immediately after the allotment and issue of the Award Shares
(assuming no other actual or potential change in the issued share capital of the Company
other than the allotment and issue of the Award Shares) is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the
Award Shares to the Non-
connected Grantees but
before the allotment and
issue of the Award Shares
to the Connected Grantees

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the
Award Shares to the Non-
connected Grantees and
Connected Grantees

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
(%)

Ace Champion Inc.(Note 1) 468,750,000 37.5 468,750,000 36.88 468,750,000 36.66
Forever Golden Inc.(Note 2) 468,750,000 37.5 468,750,000 36.88 468,750,000 36.66

Connected Grantees
— Ms. Li Sen Julian(Note 3)

— — — — 3,812,500 0.30
— Ms. Tang Suk Yee(Note 4)

— — — — 3,812,500 0.30

Public Shareholders
Non-Connected Grantees(Note 5)

— — 20,937,500 1.65 20,937,500 1.64
Other Public Shareholders 312,500,000 25.0 312,500,000 24.59 312,500,000 24.44

Total 1,250,000,000 100.0 1,270,937,500 100% 1,278,562,500 100%

Notes:

1. Ace Champion, a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is the legal
and beneficial owner of 468,750,000 Shares, representing approximately 37.5% of the issued
share capital of the Company as at 31 March 2021.

2. Forever Golden Inc. (‘‘Forever Golden’’), is a limited liability company incorporated in the
British Virgin Islands, is the legal and beneficial owner of 468,750,000 Shares, representing
approximately 37.5% of the issued share capital of the Company.

3. On 28 June 2021, the Board resolved to grant 3,812,500 Award Shares to Ms. Li Sen Julian. Such